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The Zoning Code requires accessory structures 120 square feet or less to be set back 3 feet from the side 

and rear property lines.  Accessory structures over 120 square feet must satisfy the minimum setbacks of 

the underlying zoning district.  In the “R-5” district, for example, structures must be set back 6 feet from the 

side property lines and 15 feet from the rear property line. 

 

The Zoning Code grants some flexibility to the rear yard setback for accessory structures located on 

nonconforming lots.  On a nonconforming lot, staff can take the average setback of accessory structures on 

nearby properties into account and approve a lesser setback.  For example, if most detached garages in a 

neighborhood are set back an average of 10 feet from the rear property line (where 15 feet is typically 

required), staff can approve a new detached garage at only 10 feet from the rear property line.  This applies 

only to nonconforming lots.  No such provision is included for conforming lots.  Instead, a Board of 

Adjustment variance would be required. 

 

 

Staff is of the opinion that additional flexibility should be allowed for accessory structures over 120 square 

feet relating to the required rear yard setback.  There are instances in which a 15 foot (or more) rear yard 

setback is problematic including: 

 

 The grading or topography of the lot may preclude a 15 foot setback. 

 

 Drainage may be impacted by requiring a 15 foot setback if the rear yard has a swale. 

 

 The property, particularly the rear property line, may be of irregular shape so the structure may 

meet the minimum setback at one point and not another. 

 

 A 15 foot setback may be unnecessary if the property abuts a nonresidential use or subdivision 

common ground. 

 

Staff proposes to include a provision in Section 25-12.10, Yard Exceptions, of the Zoning Code to address 

these situations.  The proposed language, contained in the attached draft ordinance for the Planning 

Commission’s consideration, would: 

 

 Allow the City Planner to reduce the required rear setback for accessory structures over 120 square 

feet in area provided that one of the four circumstances listed above applies; 

 

 Limit the reduced rear yard setback to not less than the minimum side yard setback of the 

underlying zoning district (6 feet in the “R-5” district); 

 

 Require the City Planner to find that the reduced setback is necessary to avoid practical difficulties 

and would not result in substantial adverse impacts on adjoining properties or the neighborhood; 

and 

 

 Allow the applicant to appeal the City Planner’s decision to the Board of Adjustment. 

CURRENT REGULATIONS 

CURRENT REQUEST 
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CONSISTENCY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 

1. The City Planner finds that the proposed amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s goal 

to promote, preserve, and enhance the single-family residential areas of the City.   

 

 

CONSISTENCY WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE ZONING CODE 
 

2. The City Planner finds that the proposed amendment is consistent with the purpose of the Zoning Code 

to promote the public safety, health, and general welfare of the citizens. 

 

 

CONSISTENCY WITH THIS AND OTHER SECTIONS OF THE ZONING CODE 
 

3.  The City Planner finds that the proposed amendment will maintain the internal consistency of the 

Zoning Code and will not compromise the intent of Section 25-12, Supplementary District Regulations. 

 

 

CONSISTENCY WITH THE DESIGN GOALS OF THE ZONING CODE 
 

4.  The City Planner finds that the proposed amendment will not compromise or circumvent the intent or 

design goals of any other section of the Zoning Code. 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The City Planner requests consideration of the proposal to amend Section 25-12, Supplementary District 

Regulations, of the Zoning Code in accordance with the draft ordinance attached hereto. 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Michael Zeek 

Director of Community Development 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
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Recommendation of Planning Commission 
 
BILL NO.  ORDINANCE NO. 2022-DRAFT 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 25-12.10, YARD EXCEPTIONS, OF THE MARYLAND 
HEIGHTS MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADDRESS ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SETBACKS  

(Petition of City of Maryland Heights) 
  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Maryland Heights is authorized to enact zoning regulations to promote the public 
health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City as provided under Chapter 89 of the Missouri Revised 
Statutes; and 
 

WHEREAS, Article 12, Supplementary District Regulations, of the City of Maryland Heights Municipal 
Code regulates accessory structures and yard exceptions; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate to include yard exceptions for accessory structures over 120 
square feet in area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed amendments to the Code are consistent with the goal of the Comprehensive to 
promote, preserve, and enhance the single-family residential areas of the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held before the Planning Commission regarding the proposed 
amendments to the Code; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has recommended approval of the proposed amendments to the 
Code; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the recommendation of the Planning Commission and has 
determined that the proposed amendments to the Code are appropriate. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYLAND 
HEIGHTS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1:  Section 25-12.10, Yard Exceptions, of the City of Maryland Heights Municipal Code is hereby 

amended by adding the following new paragraph “G”: 
 

G. Accessory Structures.   
  

1. The City Planner may reduce the minimum rear yard setback for an accessory structure over one 
hundred twenty (120) square feet in area on a residential property in situations where: 

  
a. Satisfying the minimum rear yard setback would present a substantial hardship due to the 

topography of the property;  
  
b. Satisfying the minimum rear yard setback would negatively impact stormwater drainage on the 

subject property and adjoining properties; 
 
c. The property has an irregular shape, particularly as it relates to the rear property line; or 
  
d. The minimum rear yard setback is unnecessary because the property abuts nonresidential property 

or subdivision common ground. 
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2. In no case shall the rear setback be less than the minimum side yard setback of the underlying zoning 

district. 
 
3. To authorize a reduction in the minimum rear yard setback, the City Planner must find: 
 

a. The circumstances of Section 25-12.10.G.1 apply to the subject property; 
 
b. Adhering to the minimum rear yard setback would create a practical difficulty or hardship; 
 
c. The lesser setback will not result in a substantial adverse impact on adjoining properties; and 
 
d. The lesser setback will not result in a substantial adverse impact on neighborhood character. 
 

4. Rights of Appeal.  The City Planner’s decision may be appealed to the Board of Adjustment in 
accordance with Section 25-9, Variances, of the Zoning Code. 

 
 Section 2:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
  PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS ____ DAY OF __________ 2022. 
 
             
       __________________________________  
       MAYOR/PRESIDING OFFICER 
 
  APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _____ DAY OF _____________ 2022. 
 
 
             
       __________________________________  
       MAYOR     
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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